
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
5 November 2018 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 

BOARD 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Planning and Transportation Advisory 
Board to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Tuesday, 
13th November, 2018 commencing at 7.30 pm 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

5 - 6 

2. Declarations of interest  
 
 
 
 

7 - 8 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes  
 

9 - 12 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Planning and 
Transportation Advisory Board held on 24 July 2018   
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

4. Review of the Planning Application Charging Regime  
 

13 - 20 

 The report reviews the pre-application charging regime and sets out the proposed 

new charges for 2019/20.  

 
5. Planning Enforcement Plan  
 

21 - 46 

 The report relates to the review of the adopted planning enforcement plan which 

provides a structure for the way the Service will deal with planning enforcement 

matters, in particular the various powers available to the Council in remedying 

breaches of control and how decisions will be taken to exercise such powers.   

6. Transportation Update  
 

47 - 54 

 The report provides an update on the current consultation process relating to the 

Lower Thames Crossing and Gatwick Airport.  

Map included as a separate supplement.   

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

7. Section 106 Monitoring Report  
 

55 - 64 

 The report provides an overview of planning obligations for the period 2016-2018 

under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  

8. Local Plan Update  
 

65 - 66 

 The report provides an update on the Regulation 19 consultation exercise and sets 
out the next stages in the preparation of the Local Plan.  
 

9. Urgent Items  
 

67 - 68 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive   
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

69 - 70 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.   
 



 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

11. Urgent Items  
 

71 - 72 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.   
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr D A S Davis (Chairman) 

Cllr J L Botten (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr M A C Balfour 

Cllr Mrs S M Barker 
Cllr P F Bolt 
Cllr V M C Branson 
Cllr M O Davis 
Cllr T Edmondston-Low 
Cllr D Keers 
 

Cllr Mrs F A Kemp 
Cllr R D Lancaster 
Cllr M Parry-Waller 
Cllr S C Perry 
Cllr R V Roud 
Cllr A K Sullivan 
Cllr M Taylor 
 

 



Apologies for absence 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 24th July, 2018 
 

Present: Cllr D A S Davis (Chairman), Cllr J L Botten (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr Mrs S M Barker, Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr M O Davis, 
Cllr D Keers, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr M Parry-Waller, Cllr S C Perry, 
Cllr R V Roud, Cllr A K Sullivan and Cllr M Taylor 
 

 Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr R P Betts, Cllr T Bishop, 
Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr D J Cure, Cllr Mrs T Dean, Cllr B T M Elks, 
Cllr N J Heslop, Cllr D Lettington, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr D Markham, 
Cllr P J Montague, Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr M R Rhodes, 
Cllr H S Rogers and Cllr T C Walker were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.12. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors V M C Branson 
and R D Lancaster 
 

PE 18/11    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor M Davis declared an Other Significant Interest in the agenda 
item relating to the Local Plan on the grounds of his status as a partner 
of Warner’s Solicitors.  In accordance with the dispensation granted at 
Minute GP 16/19 (General Purposes Committee of 20 October 2016) he 
remained in the meeting and addressed the Advisory Board but took no 
further part in the discussion or voting. 
 

PE 18/12    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Planning and 
Transportation Advisory Board held on 5 June 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

PE 18/13    LOCAL PLAN  
 
The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health provided 
an update on the progress made towards preparing the Local Plan and 
in particular the report provided responses to matters raised at the 
previous Advisory Board meeting.   A recommendation to Cabinet and 
Council to approve the Local Plan for public consultation and its 
submission to the Secretary of State was also proposed. 
 
In addition, reference was made to the revised National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) published earlier in the day (Tuesday 24 July).  
Whilst there had been insufficient time in advance of the Advisory Board 
meeting for officers to understand the full detail it was confirmed that the 
transitional arrangements, previously outlined, remained in place.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD 

24 July 2018 

 
 

 
2 

 

Consequently the target date for submitting the Local Plan to the 
Secretary of State was now 24 January 2019, if the Borough Council 
wished to have the Plan examined against the previous NPPF and in 
particular to avoid the new standardised approach to housing 
assessment. 
 
A number of representations regarding the Local Plan had been 
received from residents and community groups in advance of the public 
consultation which would commence, in accordance with Regulation 19, 
once the Plan was approved by Council.  This was expected to be in 
September 2018 and would give local residents and other parties the 
opportunity to comment on the proposals.  These 
comments/representations would be submitted to the Secretary of State 
with the Local Plan and would ultimately be considered by an appointed 
Planning Inspector. 
 
The report explained how the issues raised at the Advisory Board 
meeting on 5 June in respect of the Local Plan had been taken into 
account in the revised draft (attached as Appendix 1 to the report).  It 
also highlighted any other changes that had been made in the light of 
new evidence and provided an update on the status of the Local Plan 
evidence base. 
 
Careful consideration was given to the concerns raised previously, set 
out in detail at 1.2 of the report and it was noted that Kent Highways 
were bringing forward a number of junction improvements along the A20 
corridor to alleviate existing issues and increase capacity for the future.  
Significant improvements to the Quarry Wood junction and Coldharbour 
roundabout were being brought forward as part of the Maidstone 
Integrated Transport Strategy.  
 
After further investigation regarding the delivery of the relief road within 
the proposed allocation at Borough Green, Policy LP29 had been 
amended to replace the original criterion 4 with two new criteria 4 and 5.  
Concern was expressed t
[...]
ng provision.  It would 
also cause significant further delays, which would place the Borough 
Council in a far more vulnerable position in terms of land supply in 
responding to planning applications and facing planning appeals.  
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the 
 
(1) content of the report be noted; and 
 
(2) revised draft of the Local Plan (at Appendix 1 to the report) be 

recommended to Cabinet for its consideration, subject to any 
further clarification and updates from Officers as required in the 
interim (as summarised above). 

 

*Referred to Cabinet 
 

PE 18/14    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no matters considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.00 pm 

Page 12



   

P&TAB-KD-Part 1 Public 13 November 2018 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 

13 November 2018 

Report of the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Key Decision   

 

 

1 REVIEW OF THE PLANNING APPLICATION CHARGING REGIME 

Summary: This report provides a review of the pre-application charging 

regime and sets out the proposed new charges for 2019-2020. 

 

1.1 Introduction 

 

1.1.1 The current Pre-Application Advice Protocol and Charging regime was introduced 

on 1 April 2016 and updated again on 1 April 2017 and 1 April 2018, following a 

detailed monitoring period and review process.  

1.1.2 Further detailed monitoring has been carried out from 1 April 2018 to 15 October 

2018, which includes a breakdown of time spent on all tasks associated with 

giving pre-application advice. 

1.2 The current pre-application process 

1.2.1 The Pre-application Protocol and fee structure, introduced on 1 April 2016 and 

updated on 1 April 2017 and 1 April 2018, identifies five main categories: 

1. Householders: - includes proposals relating to individual houses and flats for 
residential purposes where the building affected is not a listed building
[...]
used by prospective applicants 

during the monitoring period. 

1.3 Proposed amendments 

1.3.1 The Pre-Application Protocol has been effective in delivering technical planning 

advice in a timely way since it was introduced in April 2016. Monitoring carried out 

this year has illustrated that the amendments implemented to the Protocol in April 

2017 have been effective in addressing some of the minor issues experienced 

during the first year and no further changes were introduced in April 2018. A 

further assessment has been carried out and concluded that the current Pre-

Application Protocol is working well. Therefore no changes are proposed at this 

time, but further monitoring will be carried out during 2019-2020 to ensure it 

continues to work effectively, is kept up to date and meets the needs of the 

customers. 

1.3.2 However, the monitoring carried out from April 2018 indicates that the fees should 

be adjusted in order to recover the full costs of providing advice, and it is therefore 

proposed that the Pre-Application Charging Schedule be amended to reflect this. 

In addition, the hourly rate which forms the basis of the pre-application fee 

calculation has remained unchanged since 2016. It is therefore proposed that the 

Page 14



 3  
 

P&TAB-KD-Part 1 Public 13 November 2018 

hourly rate be increased by 3% from £50 to £51.50. For clarity the proposed Pre-

Application Schedule for 2019-2020 is attached as Annex 1 and the existing Pre-

Application Schedule is attached as Annex 2. 

1.3.3 Should the proposed changes to charging schedule be considered acceptable, 

then they could be introduced on 1 April 2019.    

1.4 Legal Implications 

1.4.1 The Local Government Act 2003 provides the power for local authorities to charge 

for discretionary services (as defined in the Local Government Act 1999). 

Discretionary services are those services that an authority has the power but not a 

duty to provide. An authority may charge where the
[...]
for 

2019/2020 support a budge projection of £70,000. 

1.5.2  The projected cost recovery on pre-application fees is still considerably below the 

£100,000 estimated cost for delivering this service. However, the cost of providing 

advice to third parties makes up a notable proportion of the shortfall and, mindful 

Page 15



 4  
 

P&TAB-KD-Part 1 Public 13 November 2018 

of their position, it is considered inappropriate to introduce a charging regime for 

them.  

1.5.3 It is appropriate to review the protocol and charging schedule every year, to 

ensure the evidence base is up to date. This will ensure that we are responsive to 

the needs of the customer and that the charging schedule is fairly applied 

1.6 Risk Assessment 

1.6.1 Robust monitoring should be carried out every year to ensure the protocol and 

charging schedule in place is based on up to date evidence 

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.7.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.8 Recommendations 

1.8.1 It is recommended to Cabinet to APPROVE the following amendments with effect 

from 1 April 2019: 

1) Adopt the updated Pre-application Charging Schedule 2019/20 as attached 

at [Annex 1]. 

 

Background papers: contact: Louise Reid 

Nil  

 

Adrian Stanfield 

Director of Central Services & Monitoring Officer 

 

Page 16



Annex 1 

Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council 
Pre-application charging schedule 2019/2020 

 
 

 Type of Development Fee for written 
advice only 

Fee for a 
meeting at the 
Council Offices 

and letter 

Fee for a 
meeting on site 

and letter 

1 

Householder development   
£124 

 
£103 + VAT 

 
£186 

 
£155 + VAT 

 
£279 

 
£232 + VAT 

2 

Minor development   
£155 

 
£129 + VAT 

 
£279 

 
£232 + VAT 

 
£371 

 
£309 + VAT 

3 

Medium  development   
£108 

 
£155 + VAT 

 
£371 

 
£309 + VAT 

 
£402 

 
£335 + VAT 
[...]


by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN  

Summary 

 

This report provides an overview of the review of the adopted planning 

enforcement plan which is intended to continue to provide a clear and 

transparent structure in respect of how the Service will deal with planning 

enforcement matters, in particular the various powers available to the 

Council in remedying breaches of control and how decisions will be taken to 

exercise such powers.  

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The introduction of the Council’s Planning Enforcement Plan was first reported to 

this Board in July 2016, with the plan subsequently being adopted following 

approval by Cabinet on 04 November 2016. 

1.1.2 The Board at that time recommended that the Plan be subject to a six month 

review period. Since its adoption, Officers have continually monitored the 

usefulness of the Plan in terms of their day to day ways of working and for those 

who have contact with the Planning Enforcement function.  

1.1.3 Subsequent to the wider review of the Planning Service which has now been 

implemented, an audit of the enforcement function and changes to the delegated 

authority of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, and the 

publication of the updated National Planning Policy Framework (July 2018), the 

opportunity has been taken to undertake a more wholescale review of the Plan in 

its entirety to ensure that it remains fit for purpose and reflects changes to working 

practices arising from these recent events.   

1.2 Relevant policies and guidance: 

1.2.1 The Council's objectives in producing a Planning Enforcement Plan are consistent 

with the National Planning Policy Framework (2018) (NPPF).    

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 2  
 

P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 13 November 2018 

1.2.2 Paragraph 58 of the NPPF relates to the enforcement of planning control and 

states:  

‘Effective enforcement is important as a means of maintaining public confidence in 
[...]
the risk at appeal or by judicial review 
as it clearly sets out the process and timescales by which enforcement complaints 
will be investigated and progressed.

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment

1.7.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.8 Recommendations

1.8.1 It is recommended that Cabinet be asked to Adopt the Planning Enforcement 
Plan as attached at [Annex 1].

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  confirms that the 
proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's 
Budget and policy Framework.

Background papers:

Nil

contact: Emma Keefe
Development Control Manager

Louise Reid
Head of Planning

Page 45



4

P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 26 July 2016

Steve Humphrey
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health

Page 46



   

P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 13 November 2018 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 

13 November 2018 

Report of the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member)  

 

 

1 TRANSPORTATION UPDATE 

Summary  

This report provides an update on the current consultation process relating 

to the Lower Thames Crossing and Gatwick Airport.   

1.1 Lower Thames Crossing  

1.1.1 A 10-week consultation on the Lower Thames Crossing is open from 10 October 

until 20 December. The proposed new road link is a priority for government, which 

will connect Kent from the M2/A2 at Shorne in Kent, with Thurrock and Essex at 

junction 29 of the M25 and the A13 at Tilbury. 

1.1.2 Highways England state that the infrastructure project will provide over 90% more 

road capacity across the River Thames east of London. In its first year, more than 

27 million drivers are forecast to use it, reduci
[...]
rwards to meet growing demand.    

1.3 Recommendation  

1.3.1 That the content of this report be NOTED, and that the issues raised in response 

to the Lower Thames Crossing consultation, be supported for APPROVAL by 

Cabinet and submission to Highways England.    

1.4 Gatwick Masterplan 

1.4.1 Gatwick Airport published an updated masterplan on 18 October for 12 weeks 

consultation. This sets out proposals for the airport’s ongoing development, to 

meet anticipated passenger growth and global connectivity requirements. 

Currently Gatwick handles 45 million passengers per year, this could increase to 

53 million passengers over the next 5 years. The airport’s infrastructure would 

need to evolve to meet the various levels of passenger growth that could be 

achieved.   

1.4.2 The masterplan will replace the current version which was prepared in 2012, and 

seeks to strike a balance between economic growth and environmental impact. 

This updated masterplan is a response to the Government’s Aviation Strategy call 

for evidence, titled ‘making best use of existing runways’. The Gatwick 

consultation sets out options as to how this could be pursued, which include; 

1) Main runway - Using only the main runway could support incremental 

passenger growth. Up to 61 million passengers could be accommodated 

through the use of advanced air management technology to intensify use 

during peak and off-peak periods and through the use of larger capacity 

aircraft. Modern engines are expected to reduce noise impacts.      

2) Standby runway - Under its current planning agreement, Gatwick’s existing 

standby runway is only used when the main runway is closed for 

maintenance or emergencies. However, the 40-year planning agreement 

will come to an end in 2019. The draft masterplan sets out how the standby 

runway could be brought into routine use for departing flights only, 

alongside the main runway by the mid-2020s. 

Gatwick state that the concurrent use o
[...]
 connectivity. West Kent Partners continue to lobby 

for a convenient rail service to Gatwick from Tonbridge, via Redhill.  

1.4.4 Gatwick airport is committed to a reduction in car based flight trips. Whilst the 

masterplan states that there is a commitment to increase the frequency of 

connecting rail services to Redhill, to every half hour under the forthcoming GTR 

franchise agreement, no other measures are proposed to improve sustainable 

transport access for passengers and airport workers who are based in Kent. Only 

under the second runway scenario is there a pledge to provide a £46.5m 

contribution to wider transport and noise mitigation measures.  

1.5 Conclusion 

1.5.1 According to Gatwick Airport 7.4% of all terminating passengers that use the 

transport hub are based in Kent, the highest amongst counties in the South East. 

Significant concerns remain regarding the further expansion of the airport through 

the intensification in use of the main runway, and/or the simultaneous use of the 

standby runway, in terms of noise impacts and surface transport connectivity for 

residents and those visiting the borough. Further technical evidence would need 

to be provided by the airport to support the assumptions set out in the masterplan 

document.       

1.6 Legal Implications 

1.6.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 

 

Page 50



 5  
 

P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 13 November 2018 

1.7  Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.7.1 There are no direct financial or value for money considerations arising from this 

report, there may however be wider benefits for local residents and businesses as 

a result of some of the improvements being proposed in this report. 

1.8 Recommendation  

1.8.1 That the content of this report be NOTED, and that the issues raised in response 

to the Gatwick Master Plan consultation, be supported for APPROVAL by Cabinet 

and submission to Gatwick Airport Ltd.   

The Director of Central Services confirms that the proposals contained in the 

recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council’s budget and policy 

framework. 

Background papers: contact: Bartholomew Wren 

Principal Planning Officer 

 

 

Nil 

 
Adrian Stanfield 
Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Map uploaded as a separate supplement. 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



   

P&TAB-Part 1 Public 13 November 2018 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 

13 November 2018 

Report of the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information   

 

1 SECTION 106 MONITORING REPORT 

Summary 

This report provides an overview of planning obligations for the period 

2016-2018 under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 Development Management recently underwent an audit of how section 106 

obligations were monitored, the outcomes of which culminated in the creation of a 

corporate monitoring group and system which has allowed for  the recording and 

monitoring of all new and existing obligations secured.  

1.1.2 This has been subject to more recent review, with one outcome being that the 

Audit Committee received a report concerning the monitoring regime put in place 

for s106 obligations. Moving forward the committee agreed that 6 monthly reports 

be taken to this Board outlining the nature of any obligations secured, received 

and used.   

1.2 Relevant statutory and policy framework: 

1.2.1 Section 106 agreements, also known as planning obligations or developer 

contributions, are typically undertakings by developers or agreements between a 

local planning authority and a developer in the context of granting planning 

permission. Their function is to make acceptable development which would 

otherwise be unacceptable in planning t
[...]
 Regulation 19 consultation 

exercise and sets out the next stages in the preparation of the Local Plan. 

 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 Following the decision of Full Council on the 12th September 2018, the Local Plan 

public consultation exercise required by Regulation 19 of the Town and Country 

Planning (Local Plans)(England) Regulations began on Monday 1st October for a 

period of 6 weeks. 

1.1.2 The deadline for responding was extended by one week from the 12th to the 19th 

November during the first week of the consultation exercise. This was in order to 

ensure that all of those contacted about the consultation would have the minimum 

6 weeks to respond and also to respond positively to requests from some Parish 

Councils that a short extension would be welcomed. All of those who were initially 

contacted were advised of the extension. 

1.1.3 Two briefings were arranged for Parish and Town Council’s on the 3rd and 4th 

October at Kings Hill and Tonbridge Castle to explain the purpose of the 

consultation and how local councils can assist their communities in responding. 

Hard copies of the consultation documents were provided together with some 

supporting information. Both briefings were well attended. Those councils unable 

to attend had their copies delivered. 

1.1.4 Two Drop In sessions were held on the 15th and 17th October at the council offices 

at Kings Hill and Tonbridge Castle between 9am and 8pm. These events were 

also well attended. The display panels illustrating the Local Plan and the purpose 

of the consultation used at the Drop Ins were also made available for local 

councils and community groups for use at separate events. 

1.2 Consultation Responses received so far 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



 2  
 

P&TAB-Part 1 Public 13 November 2018 

1.2.1 At the time of writing (29.10.18) 615 submissions had been received via the 

website, email or letter. The majority of these are raising objections to the 

strategic site at Borough Green. 

1.2.2 The on-line response form, which has been designed in accordance with the 

Planning Inspectorate’s guidance, has proved to be unpopular with users 

particularly for those wishing to make simple comments. In response, a simplified 

form has been prepared and was added to the website on Friday 26th October. 

1.2.3 If the current consultation is similar to the exercise carried out for the Regulation 

18 consultations in 2016, we can expect most of the responses to be received 

during the last week of the consultation. 

1.3 Next Steps 

1.3.1 Once the consultation has closed on the 19th November officers will prepare the 

documents for submission to the Secretary of State. It is intended to submit the 

Local Plan to the Secretary of State before Christmas, but if this is not possible 

then before the 24th January 2019. 

1.4 Legal Implications 

1.4.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from this information report. 

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.5.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this information report. 

1.6 Risk Assessment 

1.6.1 The risks associated with not securing an up to date and robust Local Plan at the 

earliest practicable opportunity have been set out in previous reports to the Board. 

1.6.2 Failure to submit the Local Plan before the 24th January 2019 could result in 

significant delays to the process. 

 

 

Background papers: contact: Ian Bailey  

Louise Reid 

 
Nil  

 

Adrian Stanfield 

Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer 

 
 

Page 66



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 13th November, 2018 
 

Present: Cllr D A S Davis (Chairman), Cllr J L Botten (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, 
Cllr R D Lancaster, Cllr M Parry-Waller, Cllr S C Perry and 
Cllr M Taylor 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, R P Betts, M A Coffin, 
D J Cure, N J Heslop, B J Luker, M R Rhodes and H S Rogers were 
also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs S M Barker, V M C Branson, D Keers, R V Roud and A K Sullivan 
 

PE 18/15  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor M Davis declared an Other Significant Interest in the agenda 
item relating to the Local Plan on the grounds of his status as a partner 
of Warner’s Solicitors.  In accordance with the dispensation granted at 
Minute GP 16/19 (General Purposes Committee of 20 October 2016) he 
remained in the meeting and addressed the Advisory Board but took no 
further part in the discussion. 
 

PE 18/16  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Planning and 
Transportation Advisory Board held on 24 July 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
[Note: After the meeting an issue was identified in relation to the voting 
on the recommendation in respect of the Local Plan.  The matter was 
addressed in a report to Cabinet on 3 September 2018 (Minute 
CB 18/49 refers).] 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

PE 18/17  
  

REVIEW OF THE PLANNING APPLICATION CHARGING REGIME  
 
The report of the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer 
provided a review of the pre-application charging regime and set out 
proposed new charges for 2019/20.  It was noted that the Pre-
Application Protocol had been effective in delivering technical planning 
advice in a timely way since its introduction in 2016 and no changes 
were proposed although further monitoring would be carried out to 
ensure that it remained up to date and met the needs of customers.  
However, it was considered appropriate to adjust the fees to recover the 



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD 

13 November 2018 

 
 

 
2 

 

full costs of providing advice, including an increase of 3% to the hourly 
rate, and a revised Charging Schedule was set out at Annex 1 to the 
report. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the updated Pre-application Charging 
Schedule 2019/20 set out at Annex 1 to the report be approved with 
effect from 1 April 2019 subject to the correction of the fee for written 
advice for medium development to £186. 
*Referred to Cabinet 
 

PE 18/18  
  

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN  
 
The report of the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer 
referred to the review of the adopted planning enforcement plan which 
provided a structure for the way in which the Planning Service would 
deal with planning enforcement matters, in particular the various powers 
available to the Council in remedying breaches of control and how 
decisions would be taken to exercise such powers. 
 
An updated Planning Enforcement Plan was set out at Annex 1 to the 
report and a number of changes were highlighted including the 
expansion of delegated powers in respect of enforcement notices 
following the review of the Constitution, removal of reference to Area 
Teams, the way in which the Council would deal with unauthorised 
Traveller encampments and reflection of recent experience in seeking 
injunctive relief. 
 
Members expressed concern and frustration at the number of breaches 
of planning control where it was deemed “not expedient” to take any 
further action and referred to the avoidance of fees and the opportunity 
to impose conditions on development if a retrospective application were 
required to be submitted.  The officers agreed to review the scope for 
amending the criteria for deciding which cases were categorised “not 
expedient”, given Government guidance and the need to avoid raising 
false expectations among the public. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the Planning Enforcement Plan, as set out at 
Annex 1 to the report, be referred to the Cabinet for approval subject to 
a review of the issues surrounding expediency and consideration of any 
proposed changes. 
*Referred to Cabinet 
 

PE 18/19  
  

TRANSPORTATION UPDATE  
 
Decision Notice D180071MEM 

 
The report of the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer 
provided an update on the current consultation process relating to the 



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD 

13 November 2018 

 
 

 
3 

 

Lower Thames Crossing and Gatwick Airport and highlighted issues for 
inclusion in the respective responses. 
 
Qualified support was expressed for the Lower Thames Crossing 
proposals although it was agreed to reiterate concerns regarding the 
implications for the A228 and A229 and the need for improvements to 
these routes to be prioritised to meet growing demand. 
 
In respect of the Gatwick Airport consultation, there were significant 
concerns about any intensification of air traffic over West Kent, including 
night flights, the management of noise impacts and surface transport 
connectivity.  Regarding the latter, emphasis was placed on continuing 
to lobby for a direct rail service between Gatwick and Tonbridge via 
Redhill. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the content of the report be noted; 

 
(2) the issues raised in response to the Lower Thames Crossing 

consultation be approved for submission to Highways England; 
and 
 

(3) the issues raised in response to the Gatwick Master Plan 
consultation be approved for submission to Gatwick Airport 
Limited. 

 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

PE 18/20  
  

SECTION 106 MONITORING REPORT  
 
The report provided an overview of planning obligations for the period 
2016 – 2018 under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990.  It represented the first in a series of regular reports to the 
Advisory Board on the nature of any obligations secured, received and 
used.  Members welcomed the report and were advised that in future the 
reports to the Area Planning Committees would set out in more detail the 
use of any section 106 money where relevant alongside the planning 
decision to be made. 
 

PE 18/21  
  

LOCAL PLAN UPDATE  
 
Following the decision of the Council on 12 September 2018, the report 
gave an update on the Regulation 19 consultation exercise and set out 
the next stages in the preparation of the Local Plan.  Reference was 
made to the extension of the period for response by one week to 
19 November, the briefings and drop-in sessions held and creation of a 
simplified on-line response form.  An outline was given of responses 
received to date, the majority raising objections to the strategic site at 



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD 

13 November 2018 

 
 

 
4 

 

Borough Green, and the next steps in preparing the documents for 
submission to the Secretary of State. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

PE 18/22  
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no matters considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.15 pm 
 
 


